## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 33061/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-08-2015 in RP No. 4/2015 07-08-2015 in CC No. 108/2011 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

P. K. YADAV & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

RAMESH SAINI, PRESIDENT, DELHI UNION OF JOURNALIST
COOPERATIVE GROUP HOUSING SOCIETY LTD. & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date: 08-12-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sakesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Charu Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kumud Lata Das, AOR

Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Saini, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

It is clear that by the order that was sought to be reviewed, namely, the order dated 11.04.2012, the High Court in awarding 18% awarded interest on delayed payment obviously did not notice Rule 32 which says that the rate of interest is to be on a graded scale upto 10%. No doubt, the Review Petition was filed extremely belatedly but we feel that, in the interest of justice, the principle of the statutory rule must be followed.

We, therefore, substitute the rate of 18% with the rate of 10% interest.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of to the aforesaid extent.

(R. NATARAJAN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) COURT MASTER